Illinois law.

Section 431.40  Required Consents Prior to Disclosure of Personal Information 

a)	Except as allowed in these rules, no personal information obtained concerning a person served by the Department or concerning the subjects of a child abuse or neglect report may be disclosed by the Department without the written consent of that individual, provided that individual has reached 18 years of age or, for mental health information and information regarding birth control services, pregnancy, treatment for sexually transmissible diseases or drug or alcohol abuse, the individual must be 12 years of age. 

b)	In the event that the personal information concerns a minor, the written consent of his parent, legal custodian or guardian must be obtained unless the rules in this Part specifically allow for a minor to consent to the release of the requested information. 

c)	In the event that the personal information concerns any record kept by a therapist or by an agency in the course of providing mental health or developmental disabilities services to a minor or an adult, consent for release must be obtained in conformity with Sections 804 and 805 of the Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities Confidentiality Act. 
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(Source:  Amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 17082, effective December 15, 1995) 
